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Questions and Answers 

 

Question 1:  On the page 3 of NOFO, it is stated "Participants should be chosen primarily from 

students currently enrolled in PAS's English Access Micro-scholarship program."  Should the 

program be outreached only through  PAS funded programs?  Where are the PAS's English 

Access Micro-scholarship program located (in Kabul or other provinces)?  Where are the PAS's 

English Access Micro-scholarship program located (in Kabul or other provinces)? 

Answer:  No, participants are recruited not just from the Access program, but also from 

English classes in the Lincoln Learning Center (LLCs), located in almost every province 

of Afghanistan. When it is necessary to reach beyond the Access program and LLCs, 

PAS will advise the grantee to recruit students from public schools of secure provinces of 

the country.  Access Micro-scholarship programs are located in Kabul and other 

provinces throughout Afghanistan.  

 

Question 2:  On the page 3 of NOFO, it is stated "Participants must be healthy and qualified to 

travel."  Should the participants get medical examinations? 

 Answer:   Yes, all participants must get medical examinations before travel. 

 

Question 3:  On the page 3 of NOFO, it is stated "The implementer should develop a 

methodology to test potential participants to determine their English language skills with review 

and approval from the GOR on selection process". What is the preferred level of English 

language proficiency for participation? 

 Answer:  Participants should be able to communicate in English for the duration of the 

camp without having to revert to their native language. 

 

Question 4:  Should the participants be paid per diem or allowance during their participation in 

the camp? 

 Answer:  No, participants are provided with food and lodging during the camp. 

 

Question 5:  On page 3, the NOFO states that participants should be chosen from PAS’s English 

Access Micro-scholarship programs and from PAS-funded Lincoln Learning Centers (LLCs). 

Could PAS kindly provide additional information about these programs, including their 

locations?   



 Answer:  The English Access Microscholarship Program is a global scholarship program 

supported by the U.S. Department of State that provides a foundation of English language 

skills to bright, economically disadvantaged students, primarily 13-to-20-years-old, 

through after school classes and intensive sessions. Access students also gain an 

appreciation for U.S. culture and democratic values through enhancement activities. 

Access seeks to equip selected students with strong English language skills that can lead 

to better jobs, educational opportunities, and the ability to participate in and compete for 

future exchanges and study in the United States.   

 Lincoln Learning Centers (LLCs) are partnerships between the Public Affairs Section of 

the U.S. Embassy and host institutions throughout Afghanistan which provide access to 

current and reliable information about the United States via book collections, the internet, 

and local programming to the general public.  LLCs serve as information outposts similar 

to a public library reference service.  The multi-media, book, and periodical collections 

are open and accessible. Associated reading or meeting rooms are made available for host 

program events and activities (i.e. author readings, films, speaker programs, workshops, 

films, meetings, and exhibits).  Currently, there are 23 centers in 21 provinces of 

Afghanistan. 

 

Question 6:  Can applicants hold the camps in multiple countries, i.e. change the country 

location each year of the program? 

 Answer:  Yes, so long as the applicant organizations can manage relevant visa and 

logistics issues of the camp participants. 

 

Question 7:  What is the definition of a native English speaker? 

 Answer:  A native English speaker can communicate fluently in English and was also 

born in an English speaking country. 

 

Question 8:  What is the acceptable minimum teaching qualification?  

Answer:  Master Degree level. 

 

Question 9:  We understand the US Embassy PAS has a roster of English teachers. Can 

applicants draw from that pool for teaching staff?  

Answer:  Yes, so long as the English teacher meets program qualifications. 

 

Question 10:  Please confirm that cost share is not required for this program.  



Answer:  Cost share is not required for this program but programs that incorporate cost 

sharing will be considered. 

 

 

 

 

 


